A Bill for an Act Relating to the Department of Transportation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 30, Session Laws of Hawaii 2020, is amended by

amending sections 9 and 10 to read as follows:

"SECTION 9. There is appropriated out of the state highway fund the sum of [\$800,000] \$2,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2020-2021; \$400,000 or so much as may be necessary for fiscal year 2021-2022; and \$400,000 or so much as may be necessary for fiscal year 2022-2023 to be deposited into the photo red light imaging detector systems special fund.

SECTION 10. There is appropriated out of the photo red light imaging detector systems special fund the sum of [\$800,000] \$2,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2020-2021; \$400,000 or so much as may be necessary for fiscal year 2021-2022; and \$400,000 or so much as may be necessary for fiscal year 2022-2023 for purposes of establishing the photo red light imaging detector systems pilot program[-]; provided that the moneys appropriated for fiscal year 2020-2021 shall not lapse at the end of that fiscal year; provided further that all moneys appropriated for fiscal year 2020-2021 that are unexpended or unencumbered as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse to the credit of the photo red light imaging detector systems special fund.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of transportation for the purposes of this Act; provided that the department of transportation shall expend \$112,602 in fiscal year [2020-2021 and fiscal year] 2021-2022, fiscal year 2022-2023, and fiscal year 2023-2024 for the funding of one permanent full-time (1.0 FTE) deputy prosecuting attorney position within the department of the prosecuting attorney of the city and county of Honolulu."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act, upon its approval, shall take effect retroactively on June 30, 2021.

(Approved June 30, 2021.)